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~ STATE OF NEW MEXICO o
ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT o

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ,/‘
W/
BRUCE KING May 19, 1980 POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
LARRY KEHOE SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
SECRETARY (505) 827-2434

Tenneco 0il
720 South Colorado Blvd.
Denver, Colorado

Attention: Mr. J. M. Lacey
Administrative Order NSL-1199
Gentlemen:

Reference 1s made to your application for approval
of g M nzstandard location for your Schwerdtfeger Well
No.{1A ko be located 340 feet from the North line and
1120£eet from the West line of Section 21, Township 27
North, Range 8 West, NMPM, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan
County, New Mexico.

By authority granted me under the provisions of
Rule 3 of Order No. R-1670, the above-described unorthodox
location is hereby approved.

Sincerely,

JOE D. RAMEY,
Director

JDR/RLS /dr
cc: 0il Conservation Division - Aztec

0il & Gas Engineering Committee - Hobbs
U. S. Geological Survey - Farmington
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
BOX 2088

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Gentlemen:
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Tenneco Oil Penthouse rgr;';s@

A Tenneco Company 720 South Colorado Bivd. -
Denver, Colorado 80222 ’
(303) 758-7130

May 7, 1980

New Mexico 0i1 Conservation Division
P.0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Joe D. Ramey

New Mexico 0il1 Conservation Division
1000 Rio Brazos Road

Aztec, New Mexico 87401

Attention: F. T. Chavez

Re: Application for Non-Standard Location
Tenneco Schwerdtfeger 1A
Proposed Dakota Well
San Juan County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed in duplicate (to each office) is a revised plat and an archeological
report for the above captioned well. Please note that the plat clearly
indicates the location of the archeological site and the surroundina
topographical features.

With respect to rule 104-F, we respectfully request your approval of an
exemption to the standard well location requirements.

Very truly yours,

TENNECO OIL COMPANY

J. M. Lacey

Division Production Manager

EMJ:efl

Enclosures
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PNRGY TEL LA bl Ul maitiar gt CANWNT AL, INLW ML XAICO 87501
Al Aisrvanies must Yo froan the cuter Lowdarios ¢f the Necilen

}-cr1olot Lecse ¥ell 1o,
_TENNECO OIL COMPARNY SCEWERDTFEGER 1A
Unitt Letter Section Townszship Range County

D 21 27N 8w San Juan
‘Actual Footoge Localion of Well:

31]0 feet $rom the North line and 1120 feet from the "T'ESt line
Cround Lyvel Clev. Producing Formotion Fool Dedicoled Acieoge:

6056 Vesa Verde Acies

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the p]al below.

2. If more than one leese is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both &s to working

interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli-

deted by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc?

[] Yes [ ] No

Il answer is
this form if necessary.)

1{ BENSwWEr ;S

LX) vy
yes,

type of consolidstion

““no!’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. {(Use reverse side of ”

» No elloweble will be 2ssigned to the well until all interests have been consolidaled (by communitization, unitization,

forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, climinating such interests, has been approved by the Commis-

sion.
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CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify thot the informotion con-
toined herein is trve ond complete to the

best of my knowledge ond belief.
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Company

Dote
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I heieby certify thot the well locotion
shown on this plot wos plotied from ficld
notes of octuol surveys mode by me or
/.ui""ﬂ?“)-‘qz. supervision, ond thot the some
“‘I; {"\.‘%'\pn correct 1o the best of my
o bbb e onX beliel.
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A1V Arsrontes must Vo foctn the tutre bowrdorirs ¢f thie Sectlen
p,vcnolo;m— Lecose Well No.
_TEZKN=CO OIL COMPANY SCHWERDTFEGER _JA
Un)l Leties Section Townzhip Range County
D 21 27N Bw San Juan
Actual Feotoge Locotion of Well:
3)_10' fect {rom the North llne and 1120 feet from the VeSSt line
Sicund Lgvel Ciev, Producing Formation Pool Dedicaied Acicoge:
6056 Mesa Verde Acies

Outline the acreage dedicetled 1o the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. I more than one leese is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working

interest and royahy).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli-

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc?

() Yes [] No

If answer is *‘no)

H enswer is **yes]’ type of consolidation

* list the owners &nd tract dcscnphons which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse sndc of

this form if necessary. )

+ No slloweble will be assigned 10 the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization,

forced-pooling, or otherwise)or until a non-standard unit, c“minating such interests, has been approvcd by the Commis-

-
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An Archzeological Survey Report for
19 Cas Well Tocztions and Their Access Roads
in San Juan County, New liexico

for

Tenneco 0il Company

Delhi-Taylor 5-E Tapp 3
Delhi-Taylor €-E Storey ''D'" 2
Delhi-Tevlor P Vancdewart 2
Delhi-Taylor P

Tlovreance 117
17~ 11

Jores 4

DIVISICY CF CCISERVATICN ARCIALRCLOGY

b

Contributicns to Anthropology Serd
San Juen County Archeeclogical Research

tuzust 27, 1979




Abstract

On Aucust 8,9, and 21, 1979 the Division of Censervation
Archaeology of the San Juan County Archaeological Research Center
and Library conducted an archaeological clearance survey of 19 gas
well locations and 11 associated access roads for Tenneco 0Oil

Ccxpany.

ere acministered by the Zuresu of Tand
forked-stick hoesn 7snd sssocizted cultura
ovad at the Schwerdticger 1 }ucat*ﬁn.
c setting the vell cennot be meved to
e. The Division of CowspLV"thn Archaco-
site be tested for evaluative purposes
rding archaeological clearence is mzde.
1 ural affiliaticn previously recorced by
G-32-16 (DCA 79-87) was loceted to the
r P.U.D. 1-E well pad. The southern
flzeged end the Division of Conservation
s IC}ECO1C°7Cdl clearence for this location
1th the btlyLlcf'On that pad constructicn be confined south of
the flzeged srea. A brush vinibrc;k and &sscocieted artifects
(DNCA 79-20) = situated to the ncorth of Trice 2. The site
is ofif the pad areca and the Division of Censervation Archeseolegy
recom-ends archaeological clearance for this locaticn with the
stipulation that the site be avoided. A structure, possibly a
forked-stick hogan, (DCA 79-89), was found in the northwest
correr of Tapp 3. The Division of Censervation Aicheeology
rcconriends ervcheaeological clearanc : 1 a1 with the

leca
stipulation that the area arcund the h

Various ephemeral cultural menifestatio
zrcund YWarren Com 1, Florence ''C'" 8-E, Vandce
“"A"™ 1, ZIDeceause tuese menifestetion lack fas

The Division of Censervation Archaeology recomuends archaeological
clezrance for these lccations. The remzinder of the locations
contained no cultural resources within the direct or indirect
impact zones. Archaeological clearance has therefore been
recomrended for these locations.

ns were fcund in and
wart 1, end Kernagham

rther reseerch potential,



Introduction

On August 7, 1979, Nancy Hewett, Supervisory Archzeologist
and Penelope Vhltten Assistant hrchocologist, of the Division
of Conservation Archzeology of the San Juan County Archaeological

)

Research Center and Library surveyed nine well lccations and five
zssocieted zccess rocads for Tenneco 0il Ceompany, TCenver, Coloreado.
On August 8, 1979 the euthor surveyed an additic.al ten well
locaticns and six asscciated access roads. Fowever, enelope
hitten felt that the lighting was insufficicat to allow for
scecuate inspection of the last wvell location and accoess read
visited on this date and reguested that cshe be allcwed to ex-
amine it a2zzin. This was done on Auvgust 21st, with Jim Hill
present.

The survey wes reguested by Mr. Don Trajywick of Tennesco
0il Ccmpany on July 31, 1979. WMr. Traywick sciministered the
project for Tennreco Oll Compeny end Dr. iescde F. Hemver, rrincipal
Investicator, administered the project for the Division of Censer-
vation Archzeology. The survey was conducted in Sean Juean County,
New Mexico on lands under the juriscdiction of the Burezu of Land

N4

ronagorent.,

e mited States requires
:ical rescurces.
Laws su c 1969 (PL-
§52) en o. 1393 C\t]t1Cd ”P;otecticn and Enhance-
-ent of the Cultural EInviron-ent' provent cnter,vices whi
result in the destructicn or altevation of cultural resocurces.
Feceral and State governments and the professicnal scientific .
community have come to realize that the material remains of a prior
culture are a limited, non-renewzble part of the environment. As
csvch, the State of New llexico has enacted legisleticn regu vlating
archaeologiczl resources. The Cultural Froperties Act is enalogous
in content to the National Historic Preservaticn Act of 1966 (PL 89-
£65), which provides for preservation of significant archeeological
sites.

.

The Division of Ccnservation Archaeclo c
tvnder the provisions of Federal Antiquities Act Fermit No. 78-1i-107.
On August 7, 1979 Mr. Don Traywick o € Cil Co:“any, Mr. Jim
Hill of Allen Construction Company, Mr. Lee cerran of the U.S.G.S.
end Mr. Bob Marler of the Bureezu of Lzand Ranagcfent vere present in
the field. Ona August 8, 1979 Mr. Russell Figors veplaced Mr. Tob
Marler as the Burezu of Land Management representative, and MNccsrs.
Traywick, Freeman and Eill were present for the 11Cf‘ct on.

cncucted the survey
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The curmp probably resulted from activities associated with construction
and use of the established well pad, and consequently has little re-
search potential.

One Navajo utility sherd and a sparse scatter of fire
cracked rock were found off the northern edge of the locaticn. ¥Wo
C

locus of culteral activity was observed and these isolated artifacts
offer little in terms of research potential.

Recormendations: Archaeological clearance is reccmmenced.

Schwerdtfeger 1 ,A

Legal Description: _960° F/NL, 840' F/WL, Section 21, T27N, REW,
N.M.P.M, San Juan County, New lMexico.

Map Source: USGS 15' Gould Pass, New Mexico Quadrangle.

Area Surveyed: 300" X 300" (pad), 30' X ¢00' (access rocad),
2.6859 acres.

Cescription: Schwerdtfeger 1 is situaeted on a narrow eas
running ledge halfway up a sandstone mesa overlooking a s
tributary of Largo Canyon. Exposure is to the north. Sandy lozm
colluvial fill and bedrock detritus cover the ledge. The
is broken with few level areas. Drainage is to the rorthe

The survey area is located in pinyon -juniper woodlands.
Ascsociated plants include MMormon tea, snakeweed, rabbit brush,
prickly pear, musterd, prickly gilia, Indian rice grass, gallets,
alkalai sacaton, muhley grass, prairie clover, clifffender bush

(Fendlera rupicola), bitterbrush and narrow leaf yucca. Evicence
of deer was observed.

Burned out stumps occur in the area and some trees appear
to have been struck by lightening.

The access road leaves the southwest corner of an established
well location anc¢ proceeds westward across steep slopes of 30° - 40°
to the proposed pad.

Cultural Resources: DCA 79-88 consists of the remains of what
zppears to be a forked-stick hogan (feature 1) and two blackened
areas with associated artifacts. The site is located in a small
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depressicn between the meca and the talus slope and is well hidden.
No additional cultural material was found on the high points sur-
rounding the site.

The hogan is situated in a relatively flat zrea on the south
side of a juniper tree. The weathered juniper poles, which cover
an area 2 meters east-west by 3 meters north-south have fallen
inward. Two large poles, oriented north-south form the eastern
edge of the structural remains. The hogan lies 30 meters (ca.l100")
sovthwest of the well stake, No artifacts were found in association
with this feature.

On a slight slope 40 meters (ca. 130') northwest of the
hogan and 25 (ca. 80') northwest of the stake a 1 X 2.2m concentration
of darkened soil was found (cluster 1). A shallow sandy drainage
passes through this concentration. About 20-15 sherds, probably
all to the same Dinetah Utility jar, are located on either side
of the drainage and two tertiary flakes, one of petrified wood and
one of obsidean were noted. Roughly 6 meters (ca. 20') south of
this cluster a tiny point of white chert was found. Approximately
9 meters (ca. 30') to the east of this cluster is a second zrea
of cdarkened soil (cluster 2). The stain measures roughly 2% meters
north-south and dribbles downslope approximately 3 meters to the
east. Associated artifacts consist of a number of small shercds,
prcbably Dinetah Utility, and a banded chert flake, bifacially
retouched on one side.

Small burned pieces of sandstone were found in both zareas
of darkened soil.

Resource Significance: The fact that the structural remains appear
to represent a fork-stick hogan argues for an assignment of this
site to the early period of Navajo use of the Largo area. The
presence of Dinetah Utility and the absence of any painted ceramic
ware further supports this time placement as does the cecluded
setting of the site. This is a poorly documented period of Navajo
history and it is therefore important that any archaeological sites
thought to relate to that period be throughly evaluated in terms of
their information potential. One phase of this evaluative procecure
would involve the collection of dendrorhronological samples while

a second phase would focus on the accumulation of additional data
regarding house construction and associated features and artifacts
through testing, photographing and careful mapping.

Recommendations: Since the topographic setting of Schwerdtfeger 1
is such that the pad location cannot be moved to avoid impacting
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DCA 79-88 it is recommenced that the site be tested, mepped and
photographed and that dendrochronological samples be taken in order
to evaluate its future research potential and to assess the
necessity of further mitigation procecdures.

Tapp 2

Legal Description: 1710' F/SL, 975' F/WL, Section 16, T28N, R8W,
N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New MMexico.

Map Source: USGS 15', Could Pass, XNew Mexico Quadrangle.

Area Surveyed: 300' X 300' (pad), 30' X 8CO0' (access road),
2.6170 acres.

Tescription: Tapp 2 and the azsociated access road are located on
outcroping bedrock and tan loamy sand colluvial cepesits on the

first terrace of a sandstone mesa overlooking Jesus Cenyon and
Carrizo Creek. The main body of the mesa rises to the north. The
terrain is dissected by channels running south to the major drainzges
about a quarter of a mile away. Quantities of petrified wood litter
the surface.

The vegetative cover consists of juniper, piryon, grease-
wood, rabbit brush, sage, prickly pear, narrow leaf jyucca, cholla
(Cvlindronuntia sp.), bitterbrush, serviceberry, (Amelanchier
utahensis), squawbush (Rhus trilobata), some Atriplex sp. and
various small composites. Grasses include Indian rice gress,
galleta and sporabolus.

Pieces of axe cut wood and burned stumps provide evidence
of timbering activiry. An animal trail crosses the location and
there are vehicular tracks on the south side of the proposed well
pad.

The access road enters the pad location from the northwest.
Cultural Resources: A small charcoal stain was found to the south-
west of the access road. It is likely that this stain is a consequence

of lumbering activity and has no cultural significance.

Recommendations: Archeceologiczal clearance is recomrmended.
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